
Brandywine School District 
Alternative Program for Students 

Contractual Services RFP #1-20-11 
 
 
Response to Questions Posted by:    Date: 6/09/2020 

 
 

1. In light of COVID‐19 and shelter‐in‐place orders in many states for all non‐essential employees, 
is the district willing to accept electronic signatures instead of wet signatures on the forms? 
 

Answer: Yes electric signatures will be accepted. 
 

2. "Will the District provide all necessary COVID‐19 specified supplies and other requirements as 
listed by the State?" 
 

Section number: 6. General Contract Terms 
Paragraph number: 2 
Page number: 18 
Text of passage being questioned: "The State of Delaware may provide working  
space and sufficient supplies and material to augment the Contractor’s services."  
 
Answer: Yes  

 
3 Selection Number: I. General Information 

Paragraph Number: Bullet 2 
Page Number: 1 
Text of passage being questioned: “Student transportation to and from the program on regular 
school days will be provided by the District. Transportation for any other activities must be 
arranged by the vendor." 
Question: Other than the social work services, are the related services district‐provided? 
 

Answer: Yes 
 

4 Selection Number: N/A 
Paragraph Number: N/A 
Page Number: N/A 
Text of passage being questioned: N/A 
Question: Where will the program be located? 
 

Answer: Currently, the program is housed at St. Helena’s Church off Philadelphia Pike. 
 
 

5 Selection Number: I. General Information 
Paragraph Number: Bullet 3 
Page Number: 1 
Text of passage being questioned: “Services will be provided to all students who are 



recommended by the District Alternative Placement Team (DAPT) or Individualized Education 
Program (IEP) team. There will be no fixed limit on the number of recommendations; however, 
the vendor must state an optimal number of students to be served in the proposal. BSD will 
work with the vendor to maintain that number as closely as possible." 
Question: Are you able to share the current budget/allocation for this engagement? Is funding 
secured? 

  Answer: Yes, funding is secured. 
 

 
6 Selection Number: I. General Information 

Paragraph Number: Bullet 3 
Page Number: 1 
Text of passage being questioned:  “Services will be provided to all students who are 
recommended by the District Alternative Placement Team (DAPT) or Individualized Education 
Program (IEP) team. There will be no fixed limit on the number of recommendations; however, 
the vendor must state an optimal number of students to be served in the proposal. BSD will 
work with the vendor to maintain that number as closely as possible." 
Question: How many students are you currently serving and how many do you anticipate 
serving through this RFP? 

Answer: We have approximately 10 starting the school year.  We’ve gone as high as 27‐30 during the 
school year. 
 

7 Has this RFP been bid before and if so, why was it not reviewed? 

Answer:  

8 Should we see a resurgence of the CoVid 19 virus this fall, how will provision of services under 
this RFP be affected? 

Answer: The vendor will follow what the district is doing related to this. 

9 Will BSD be providing a base curriculum, or is curriculum to be designed by the vendor according 
to each student’s IEP or IIP? 

Answer:  The Specifications clearly indicated Common Core State Standards will be followed, as well 
as the use of district‐approved curricula.  If the vendor wants to introduce new or different curricula, 
it must be approved by the Directors of Curriculum & Instruction and Special Education. 

10 Will be BSD provide space within its facilities to run programs and if so, will the space be 
available to operate summer programs? 

Answer: We have rented space currently for the next two years that is possible for use, but the district 
is open to vendor property suggestions, should they have them.  Yes, summer programs will be able 
to operate as indicated by eligibility of the student’s IEP, 504 or district program. 



11 Does providing all services including health services (scope of service #23) mean that a nurse 
should be on site? 

Answer: Yes 

12 Is there an estimate of the number of days or hours staff will be required to attend professional 
development provided by BSD? (#24) 

Answer: This can be found on the approved district calendar for the 2020‐21 school year.  Professional 
Development days are designated already. 

13 How long is the service provider intended to provide transition services as indicated in #19? 

Answer: The vendor should put forth what they believe to be best or solid practice related to 
transition services; the length of time should be specified based on the structural model offered by 
the vendor program. 


